In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2014, the Company changed its policy for recognizing stock-based compensation expense from the accelerated attribution
method of accounting to the straight-line method of accounting for its time-based units (or service-only awards). The Company believes the straight-line
method of accounting for stock-based compensation expense for service-only awards better reflects the employees’ pattern of service. The change in
accounting method has been retrospectively applied to all prior periods presented herein. Comparative financial statements of prior years have been adjusted
to apply the new method retrospectively. As a result of the accounting change, retained earnings increased by $38.5 million at July 31, 2014. The following
tables summarize the impact of the change in accounting method on line items in the previously issued consolidated balance sheet as of July 31, 2013,
consolidated statements of income for the years ended July 31, 2013, and 2012, and the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended July 31,
2013, and 2012.

  As of July 31, 2013

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET  As previously reported
As

 adjusted
Effect of
change

  (in thousands)

Deferred tax assets, non-current  21,091  14,494  (6,597)

Additional paid-in capital  237,769  215,151  (22,618)

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)  (7,788)  8,249  16,037

62

Table of Contents

  Fiscal years ended July 31,

  2013  2012

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
As Previously

Reported  As Adjusted  Effect of Change
As Previously

Reported  As Adjusted  Effect of Change

  (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Cost of maintenance revenue  $ 7,613  7,216  (397)  $ 5,288  $ 5,193  $ (95)

Cost of services revenue  123,210  117,515  (5,695)  85,360  84,050  (1,310)

Research and development  66,346  62,991  (3,355)  50,462  49,056  (1,406)

Sales and marketing  53,301  50,948  (2,353)  38,254  36,781  (1,473)

General and administrative  32,414  31,320  (1,094)  28,336  27,285  (1,051)

Income before provision for income taxes  17,212  30,123  12,911  23,179  28,516  5,337

Provision for income taxes  1,829  5,465  3,636  7,979  9,852  1,873

Net income  $ 15,383  $ 24,658  $ 9,275  $ 15,200  $ 18,664  $ 3,464

Basic earnings per share  $ 0.27  $ 0.44  $ 0.17  $ 0.29  $ 0.36  $ 0.07

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.25  $ 0.40  $ 0.15  $ 0.25  $ 0.32  $ 0.07

Shares used in computing basic earnings per share  56,331,018  56,331,018  —  34,774,983  34,774,983  —

Shares used in computing diluted earnings per share  61,943,087  61,569,195  (373,892)  41,509,185  41,759,338  250,153

  Fiscal years ended July 31,

  2013  2012
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

As Previously

Reported  As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

As Previously
Reported  As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

  (in thousands

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net income  $ 15,383  $ 24,658  $ 9,275  $ 15,200  18,664  3,464

Stock-based compensation  38,399  25,505  (12,894)  18,258  12,923  (5,335)

Deferred taxes  (3,901)  (265)  3,636  5,362  7,235  1,873

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Available-for-sale investments within cash equivalents and investments consist of the following:

 July 31, 2014
 Amortized Cost  Unrealized Gains  Unrealized Losses  Estimated Fair Value
 (in thousands)
U.S. agency securities $ 94,048  $ 30  $ (21)  $ 94,057
Asset-backed securities 1,363  —  (2)  1,361
Commercial paper 132,442  14  (4)  132,452
Corporate bonds 297,731  104  (182)  297,653
U.S. government bonds 17,991  3  (3)  17,991
Foreign government bonds 2,755  —  (1)  2,754
Certificate of deposit 6,709  —  (1)  6,708
Money market funds 53,959  —  —  53,959
Municipal debt securities 12,985  13  (1)  12,997

   Total $ 619,983  $ 164  $ (215)  $ 619,932

63

Table of Contents

 July 31, 2013
 Amortized Cost  Unrealized Gains  Unrealized Losses  Estimated Fair Value
 (in thousands)
U.S. agency securities $ 37,087  $ 21  $ (4)  $ 37,104
Asset-backed securities 4,522  —  (1)  4,521
Commercial paper 35,777  11  (1)  35,787
Corporate bonds 63,281  23  (14)  63,290
Foreign government bonds 776  —  (1)  775
Money market funds 33,216  —  —  33,216
Municipal debt securities 9,105  4  (14)  9,095

   Total $ 183,764  $ 59  $ (35)  $ 183,788

The following table shows the gross unrealized losses and fair value of the Company’s investments with unrealized losses, aggregated by investment
category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position:

 July 31, 2014
 Less Than 12 Months  12 Months or Greater  Total

 Fair Value

Gross
Unrealized

Losses  Fair Value

Gross
Unrealized

Losses  Fair Value

Gross
Unrealized

Losses
 (in thousands)
U.S. agency securities $ 46,980  $ (21)  $ —  $ —  $ 46,980  $ (21)
Asset-backed securities 1,361  (2)  —  —  1,361  (2)
Commercial paper 14,389  (4)  —  —  14,389  (4)